
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Date: 07/12/09 Telephone Enquiries  01752 305466 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Amelia Boulter, Senior Democratic Support 
Officer (Cabinet)  

e-mail amelia.boulter@plymouth.g
ov.uk 

 
 

CABINET 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

TUESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2009 
2.00 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH 

 
Members – 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Chair 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair 
Councillors Bowyer, Brookshaw, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts, Dr. Salter 
and Wigens 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business 
overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL  
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
CABINET 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC MEETING) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 

Tuesday 10 November 2009 and Friday 20 November 2009. 
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  

CABINET MEMBER: THE DEPUTY LEADER 
  
6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL 

REVIEW OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING   

(Pages 7 - 50) 

  
 CMT Lead Officer: Director for Development and Regeneration 
  

CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR BOWYER 
  
7. COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING    
  
 CMT Lead Officer: Director for Corporate Support 
  
8. COUNCIL TAX FINAL TAX BASE REPORT AS AT  30TH 

NOV 2009:   
(Pages 51 - 56) 

 



 

 
CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR DR SALTER 

  
9. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY 

EQUIPMENT SERVICE   
(Pages 57 - 60) 

  
 CMT Lead Officer: Director for Community Services 
  
10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
 
That under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
 

CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR DR SALTER 
  
11. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY 

EQUIPMENT SERVICE   
(Pages 61 - 74) 

  
 CMT Lead Officers: Director for Community Services 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Tuesday 10 November 2009 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 10 November 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, in the Chair. 
Councillor Wigens, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Bowyer, Brookshaw, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts and Dr. Salter. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Fry. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.35 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

78. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   
 
Resolved that Councillor Wigens be appointed as Vice-Chair for this meeting. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Code of Conduct from 
Members in relation to an item under consideration at this meeting – 
 
Name Item Declaration Reason 
Councillor Bowyer Minute no. 87 

Residential Care: Update 
on Modernisation of Older 
People’s Services (2005-
2015) 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Relative 
employed in 
Residential 
Home 

Councillor Michael 
Leaves 

Minute no. 87 
Residential Care: Update 
on Modernisation of Older 
People’s Services (2005-
2015) 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Owner of 
Residential 
Home 

 
 

80. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2009 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

81. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
 

82. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

83. JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
The report of the Corporate Management Team was submitted. 
 
Resolved that – 
 

(1) the work underway to improve the Carefirst System and the need for priority investment in 
this area be noted; 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(2) the maximum  amount of carry forward at year end for Departments for 2009/10 be agreed, 
based on previously agreed criteria as: 

  Chief Executive’s  £0.012m 
  Corporate Support  £0.066m; 

(3) the movement on the capital programme during the period be noted and the new schemes 
totalling £0.349m and scheme variations totalling £0.084m, outlined in paragraph 6.6 of the 
report, be added to the programme for 2009/10; 

(4) the reallocation of the Job Evaluation contingency across council departments, as outlined 
in section 13.2.2 of the report, be approved; 

(5) Officers seek an urgent meeting with Department of Communities and Local Government to 
discuss options to utilise the capital monies from the VAT shelter agreement to offset 
revenue pressures, these options to include: 

(a) an in principle agreement to an exceptional Capitalisation Direction over the next five 
years, and/or 

(b) agreement to a special regulation under section 9(3)(a) of the Local Government Act 
2003 permitting the Council to treat VAT
[...]
equested to ensure appropriate 
sub-delegation, broadly in line with those arrangements; 

(4) the BSF Cabinet Committee, the BSF Project Executive, the BSF Project Team and the 
delegations to the Project Owner and Project Director be automatically terminated in the 
event that the Council does not achieve a ‘Remit’ meeting (project inception, as defined by 
Partnership for Schools processes) and accordingly it be requested that all delegations from 

Page 2



the Committee to the Project Owner and from the Project Owner to the Project Director be 
made on that basis. 

 
85. PLYMOUTH'S CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST PLAN 2 008 - 2011:  REFRESH 2009   

 
The report of the Director for Services for Children and Young People was submitted. 
 
Resolved that the 2009 refresh of the Children and Young People’s Plan be endorsed. 
 

86. LICENSING ACT 2003 - 12 MONTH REVIEW OF THE CUMULAT IVE IMPACT POLICY   
 
The report of the Director for Community Services was submitted. 
 
Resolved that the recommendations of the Customers & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel be 
agreed, as follows – 
 

(1) the existing policy remain in place; 

(2) a full review by the Customers & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel of the 
Cumulative Impact Policy be undertaken, together with the three year licensing policy 
review for 2011. 

 
87. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - 3 YEAR REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES   

 
The report of the Director for Community Services was submitted. 
 
Resolved that it be recommended to the City Council that the Gambling Act Statement of Licensing 
Policy contained in Appendix B be adopted and that the Officers be authorised to take the necessary 
steps to publish the new Policy, to be implemented on 31 January 2010. 
 

88. RESIDENTIAL CARE: UPDATE ON MODERNISATION OF OLDER PEOPLE’S SERVICES (2005 - 
2015)   
 
The report of the Director for Community Services was submitted. 
 
Resolved that the re-provision of Whitleigh Residential Respite Home and the reinvestment into 
alternative respite services be agreed. 
 
(Councillors Bowyer and Michael Leaves declared personal and prejudicial interests in the above item 

and left the room.) 
 

89. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Friday 20 November 2009 

Cabinet 
 

Friday 20 November 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, in the Chair. 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Bowyer, Brookshaw, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts, Dr. Salter and Wigens. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the Code of Conduct from Members 
in relation to items under consideration at this meeting – 
 
Name Item Declaration Reason 
Councillor 
Michael 
Leaves 

Minute 92 & 94 – Plymouth 
CityBus Limited Shareholding 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

relative employed by 
Plymouth CityBus 

 
 
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

91. Plymouth Children and Young People's Plan 2008-2001  (2009 refresh) Cabinet Minute 85, 10 
November 2009   
 
The report of the Director for Services for Children and Young People was submitted. 
 
Resolved that it be recommended to the City Council that the 2009 refresh of the Children and Young 
People’s Plan be endorsed. 
 

92. PLYMOUTH CITYBUS LIMITED SHAREHOLDING   
 
The report of the Director for Corporate Support was submitted. 
 
Resolved that the Cabinet having considered the contents of the report and the update report 
recommends the following to Council. 
 

(1) That Council –  
 

 (a) approves the sale of 100% of the shares in Plymouth CityBus 
Limited held by Plymouth City Council and Barry Keel on Trust for 
the Council to Go-Ahead Holdings Ltd on the terms set out in the 
Conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement (the SPA) entered into 
between (1) the Council and (2) the Preferred Bidder (the 
recommended terms of sale) subject to the satisfaction of the 
condition in the SPA; 
 

 (b) authorises the Director for Corporate Support (or any other officer 
authorised by him) to make any drafting or other amendments 
required to the recommended terms of sale to address any issues 
arising prior to completion, provided that such amendments do not 
affect the core terms of sale and provided that such amendments 
are made following consultation with the Project Board; 

Page 5



 
 (c) authorises the Director for Corporate Support (or any other officer 

authorised by him) to take all necessary steps for and on behalf of 
the Council that may be required in the SPA or in any of the 
documents referred to in the SPA or relate to the wider transaction 
contemplated by the SPA which shall include the documents listed in 
the Annex to this part I and part II report (transaction documents); 
 

 (d) authorises the Head of Legal Services (or any other officer 
authorised by him ) to agree and execute all documents required to 
effect the sale; 
 

 (e) authorises the Director for Corporate Support (or any other officer 
authorised by him) to act as Authorised officer for the purposes of 
Article 7 of the Articles of Association of Plymouth CityBus Limited; 
 

 (f) instructs all Council-nominated Non Executive Directors of Plymouth 
CityBus Limited to resign at the next meeting of the Board of 
Plymouth CityBus Limited or at such time as required by the Director 
for Corporate Support and instructs Barry Keel to transfer the share 
held by him in Trust for the Council as directed by the Director of 
Corporate Support. 

 
 

93. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
Resolved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 

94. PLYMOUTH CITYBUS LIMITED SHAREHOLDING   
 
 
 
Resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Subject: Local Development Framework:  Annual 

Review of Planning Obligations & Affordable 

Housing Supplementary Planning 

Document 

Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:    15 December 2009 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Fry  

CMT Member:   Director of Development & Regeneration 

Author: Jonathan Bell, Head of Development 
Planning 

Contact:    Tel:  01752 304353 
  e-mail: jonathan.bell@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:     JAB 

Part:     I 

Executive Summary:  

The Planning Obligations & Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) was adopted by the City Council on 1 December 2008, and 
an annual review process was then committed to.  In addition, the SPD was 
accompanied by some temporary measures designed to stimulate the 
development market during the calendar year of 2009, in response to the 
global economic recession.   

The annual review of the SPD has been informed by nearly a year’s practical 
use of the SPD through the planning application process, as well as through 
research on issues such as economic viability and customer feedback. 

Through this process, the need for some minor improvements to the SPD has 
been identified, as has the need for a continuation of market recovery 
measures during 2010/11. 

The proposed changes to the SPD include: 
� Those required to make the document more user-friendly 
� Those required to clarify the document  
� Improvements to the document to make it more responsive to business 

needs 
� The mainstreaming of market recovery measures into the SPD. 

The report relates to the approval of a draft amended SPD for the purposes of 
community
[...]
onomic downturn.  This risk is being managed 
through the market recovery measures set out in the report. 

• Impact on development viability, given the extent of developer 
contributions sought.  The risk is likely to be greatest in relation to sites of 
15 or more units, given the need for these developments also to provide 
affordable housing.  This risk is being managed through the market 
recovery measures and the approved framework for prioritisation of 
planning obligations as set out in the report to the City Council on 1 
December 2008. 

• Impact on infrastructure providers, given that in current economic 
conditions it may be difficult to meet all identified planning obligation 
needs.  This risk is being managed by implementation of the approved 
framework for prioritisation of planning obligations as set out in the report 
to the City Council on 1 December 2008. 

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

1 Approve the amended Planning Obligations & Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (Consultation Draft) for the purposes 
of public consultation and as a material consideration in the determination 
of planning applications.    

Page 9



Reason:  To ensure that the Planning Obligations process is as 
efficient and effective as possible, having regard to current market 
conditions. 

2 Resolve that the market recovery scheme as set out in Section 4 of the 
officer’s report be enacted in relation to planning applications validly 
submitted between 1 January 2010 and 31 March 2011. 

Reason:  To respond to the continuing adverse market conditions and 
enable Plymouth’s economy to move forward quickly as the economic 
recovery starts. 

3 Delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Development (Planning 
Services) to approve the final publication version of the consultation draft 
Supplementary Planning Document.  

Reason:  To ensure that the SPD is produced in a user-friendly format 
with appropriate illustrations and formatting. 

4 Instruct the officers to refer the final version of the amended SPD to 
Cabinet and then a meeting of Full Council for adoption, following the 
completion of the consultation process.  

Reason:  To formally adopt the SPD in accordance with legal 
requirements. 

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 

One alternative would be to defer any review of the SPD until the Council has 
determined whether it wishes to move into the new Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) regime, which is now enabled by the Planning Act 2008.  The CIL 
will be a new charge that local planning authorities may decide to levy on 
development in order to help fund strategic infrastructure.  In this sense, it has 
similarities to the tariff regime currently used by the Council.  However, the 
regime itself does have some significant differences (e.g. it is less flexible than 
a tariff regime) and requires significant further work to be able to set the levy.  
Additionally, the new CIL regime will not come into force until April 2010.  This 
alternative is therefore not recommended because some relatively minor 
amendments to the current SPD are required now in order to enhance its 
effectiveness and efficiency. 

Another alternative would be to not extend market recovery measures.  
However, it is clear that the state of the development market in Plymouth is 
fragile and at least one further year of proactive measures is justified on 
economic grounds. 

Page 10



Background papers:

LDF Local Development Scheme  

LDF Core Strategy, adopted April 2007 

LDF Planning Obligations & Affordable Housing SPD, adopted December 

2008 

Market Recovery Action Plan December 2008 

LDF and Planning Obligations & Affordable Housing SPD evidence base 

documents 

Sign off:  comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility 
may be affected by the decision, as follows (insert initials of Finance and 
Legal reps, and of Heads of HR, AM, IT and Strat. Proc.): 

Fin EM 
DevF9100
057 

Leg JAR/09/1
12 

HR N/
A 

Corp 
Prop 

N/
A 

IT N/
A 

Strat 
Proc 

N/A 

Originating SMT Member  Paul Barnard, Assistant Director of Development (Planning 
Services) 

Page 11



1.  BACKGROUND  

1.1 The Planning Obligations and Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) was adopted by the City Council on 1 
December 2008.  It sets the framework for the City Council to negotiate 
and secure planning obligations for infrastructure and affordable 
housing.   

1.2 The SPD was adopted alongside market recovery measures in 
response to the adverse economic climate.  These measures were put 
in place for the calendar year of 2009 and included a scheme of 
discounts on planning obligation requirements subject to certain 
conditions regarding delivery of the planning permission. In addition, at 
the same time, the Assistant Director of Development (Planning 
Services) published a 10-point Market Recovery Action Plan which 
amongst other things sought to incentivise developers to progress 
development schemes during the recession and included a call to 
developers to submit sites for consideration as part of this process.   

1.3 At the time of the SPD’s adoption, it was agreed that a process of 
annual review would be instigated.  This process will normally be 
conducted as part of the Local Development Framework (LDF) Annual 
Monitoring Report regime.  However, for this first review it is considered 
important to take the opportunity to amend the SPD having had the 
experience of practical use of the document in the planning application 
process for the best part of a year.  Amendments to the document are 
a matter for the Cabinet and ultimately must be formally adopted by a 
full meeting of the City Council. 

2.  THE REVIEW PROCESS  

2.1 There have been several elements to the review process: 

1. Workshops have been held with the planning officers and one was 
arranged also for Pl
[...]
 payments, 
thus helping with development financing constraints. 

4. Mainstreaming of market recovery measures. 
� Inclusion of a menu of market recovery measures within the SPD, 

which can be enacted by specific resolution of Cabinet for a 
specified period of time. 

� Identifying three types of measure: (1) measures to encourage 
early delivery of projects during times of economic downturn; (2) 
measures to help developers respond quickly to economic 
recovery by having ‘oven-ready’ consents; (3) exemptions from the 
requirement to pay tariff in certain cases. 

� ‘Early delivery’ incentives to include discounts of tariff based on 
economic viability evidence, including use of clawback 
mechanisms. 

� ‘Oven-ready’ incentives to include longer planning permissions (up 
to 7 years) and flexibility in phasing of tariff payments, including 
use of clawback mechanisms. 

� ‘Exemptions’ could be set in relation to numbers of homes, 
floorspace of commercial development, or even could include 
specific development types (e.g. employment units).  The SPD 
already exempts commercial developments of less than 500sq.m. 
floorspace.  For 2009, developments of less than 5 homes were 
exempt and it is proposed that this continues for 2010/11. 

Page 15



4.  MARKET RECOVERY SCHEME 

4.1 The following specific market recovery measures are proposed, taken 
from the menu included in Appendix 1 of the revised SPD.  This will be 
applicable to validly submitted planning applications between 1 January 
2010 and 31 March 2011. 

4.2 Measures to encourage early delivery of projects during times of 
economic downturn: 

1. Up to 100 % discount on tariff for development of B1/B2 
industrial and office developments 

2. Up to 50 % discount on tariff for other development on 
brownfield sites 

3. Up to 25 % discount on tariff for other development on 
greenfield sites 

4. Up to 50 % reduction of the full affordable housing 
requirement may be considered, together with the possible 

[...]
e. 

The Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 is the principle order which has been subject to a number of subsequent amendments. The table is intended as a 
general guide only. Reference must be made to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Use Classes (Amendment) order 2005 and General Permitted 
Development (Amendment) Order 2005.  

In all instances developers should check with the Council  

P
age 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject:    Council Tax Base Setting 

 Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:     15 December 2009  

Cabinet Member: Cllr Bowyer 

CMT Member:   Director of Corporate Support – Adam Broome 

Author: Gary Edwards – Accounts Processing Manager (Revenues 
and Benefits) 

Contact:     Tel:  01752 - (30) 4404  
                                                      E-mail: gary.edwards@plymouth.gov.uk 
     

Ref:     REV/GE 

Part:  I    
 
Executive Summary:  
 
The report provides Members with a Council Tax-base for Tax Setting purposes in 
accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 as 
amended by SI 2003/3181.  
         
Corporate Plan 2009-2012: 
   
The correct calculation of the council tax base will ensure the Council maximises its financial 
resources to meet corporate objectives.         
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Res ource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and  land 
 
A collection rate of 98.5% has been used in calculating the Council Tax-base. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safet y, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 
None 
 
  
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet make a recommendation to Full Council to approve the 
Council Tax Base for 2010/11 Tax Setting as 76,899  Band D equivalents, which is the tax 
base after allowing for an estimated collection rate of 98.5%. 
 
 
Alternativ
[...]
elevant day and the last day of 
the charging period to which the estimate applies; 

 
(d) the number of band D equivalents within each different band. The relevant day is 30 

November in the financial year preceding that for which the relevant amounts are 
calculated. 

 
3.3 The collection rate for the year is the Billing Authority's estimate of the total amounts of 

Council Tax, which will ultimately be paid or transferred.   
 
3.4 A summary of the actual calculation of the 2010/11 Council Tax-base for Plymouth is 

contained in Appendices to this report. Appendix A shows the tax base calculation, Appendix 
B shows the tax base used for the previous three years for comparison. 

 
3.5 This report assumes a collection rate for Council Tax of 98.5%.  Whilst there is a risk in the 

current economic climate that in-year collection may be affected, it is assumed that in the 
longer term the level of 98.5% remains achievable. 

 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 It is recommended that Cabinet make a recommendation to Full Council to approve the 

Council Tax Base for Tax Setting for 2010/11 as 76,899 Band D equivalents, which is the tax 
base after allowing for an estimated collection rate of 98.5%. 

 
 
 

Page 53



APPENDIX A                                  Tax Bas e allowing for a 98.5% collection rate. 
 

 BAND 
NO. OF PROPERTIES 
BEFORE DISCOUNT 

NO. OF PROPERTIES 
AFTER DISCOUNT 
and EXEMPTIONS 

BAND D 
EQUIVALENTS 

ESTIMATED 
COLLECTION RATE 

ADJUSTED  
BAND D 

EQUIVALENTS 
A 
 

46,215 37,403 24,927 98.5% 24,553 

B 
 

30,477 25,669 19,965 98.5% 19,666 

C 
 

21,520 18,781 16,694 98.5% 16,444 

D 
 

8,758 7,700 7,700 98.5% 7,585 

E 
 

4,467 4,039 4,937 98.5% 4,863 

F 
 

1,662 1,524 2,201 98.5% 2,168 

G 
 

560 453 755 98.5% 744 

H 
 

59 18 36 98.5% 35 

 113,718 95,587 77,215  76,058 
 
Plus adjustment for 
MOD Contribution 

  
 

841 

  
 

841 
 
TAX BASE TOTALS 

 
 
 

 
 

78, 056 

  
 

76,899 
 
Corporate Support Department 
PLYMOUTH 
December 2009 

P
age 54



APPENDIX B                    Tax Base and collecti on rates used for previous three years. 
 
Year 2009/2010 2008/2009 2007/2008 

Band No. of 
properties  

Estimated 
collection rate 

Adjusted 
Band D 

equivalents 

No. of 
properties 

Estimated 
collection rate 

Adjusted 
Band D 

equivalents 

No. of 
properties 

Estimated 
collection 

rate 

Adjusted Band D 
equivalents 

A 
 

45,909 98.5% 24,527 45,454 98.5% 24,379 44,820 98.5% 24,132 

B 
 

30,243 98.5% 19,667 29,807 98.5% 19,479 29,511 98.5% 19,334 

C 
 

21,348 98.5% 16,390 21,249 98.5% 16,382 21,067 98.5% 16,255 

D 
 

8,642 98.5% 7,539 8,585 98.5% 7,535 8,523 98.5% 7,497 

E 
 

4,453 98.5% 4,845 4,427 98.5% 4,864 4,384 98.5% 4,819 

F 
 

1,661 98.5% 2,163 1,671 98.5% 2,194 1,653 98.5% 2,161 

G 
 

561 98.5% 752 556 98.5% 741 550 98.5% 748 

H 
 

59 98.5% 37 60 98.5% 37 58 98.5% 35 

Totals 
 

 
112,876 

  
75,920 

 
111,809 

  
75,611 

 
110,566 

  
74,981 

Plus adjustment for 
MOD Contribution 

  
830 

 
 

  
833 

 
 

  
845 

 

TAX BASE TOTALS  
 

 
76, 750 

 
 

  
76,444 

 
 

  
75,826 

 

 
 
Corporate Support Department 
PLYMOUTH  December 2009 

 
 

P
age 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject:  Award of Contract for Plymouth Community Equipment Service    

Committee:  Cabinet    

Date:   3 November 2009    

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Dr Salter   

CMT Member:  Carole Burgoyne  

Author:                   Chris Dorain/Craig McArdle 

Contact:   chris.dorain@plymouth.gov.uk , craig.mcardle@plymouth.gov.uk   
 
Part:    I (Background documents are Part II)  

Ref:   OJEU 210171-2009  Contract Number:  09226    
  

 
Executive Summary: 
 
Plymouth City Council and NHS Plymouth presently jointly commission an Integrated  
Community Equipment Service. The present service based on 2008/09 figures highlights  
that;: 
 
• The level of activities is in the region of 14,000 (deliveries, collect
[...]
 could be increased further by the proposed introduction of the supplier’s 
logistics and operating systems. We are also confident that we will see improvements to 
customer service and customer satisfaction 
   
 
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safet y, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 
The service directly impacts upon the following National Indicators: 
NI 136; People supported to live independently through social services (all adults) 
NI 130; Social care clients receiving Self Directed Support per 100,000 population 
NI179; Value for money gains 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS & REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
The recommendation is that a three year contract, with an option to extend for one plus one 
year extension (up to two years maximum) be awarded to the preferred supplier. 
 
The evaluation process determined their offer to be the most economically advantageous tender 
based on price and quality. The award of this contract is forecasted to achieve efficiency 
savings 

 
Alternative options considered and reasons for reco mmended action: 
 
Extend Existing Contract  
 
The present contract with PLUSS to provide the CES service expires on the 31st March  
2010. No option to extend was built into the final contract. Primarily, the CES contract is a 
delivery contract and according to EU legislation the service is classed as a part A service and 
therefore subject to the full OJEU (Official Journal of the European Union) procurement 
requirements. The OJEU Regulations specify that all service contracts over the £139, 893 
threshold should be tendered.  
 

Page 58



On issuing and receipt of the completed Pre Qualification Questionnaire it demonstrated that 
there is a potential market for this service provision with five companies expressing an interest 
to tender. Further advice from legal services and strategic procurement, determined that there 
was no basis for an exemption and so a competitive procurement process was undertaken.  
 

 
 Background papers:   
 
Part: II Category Part 9a) of Schedule 12A of the L ocal Government Act 1972  
Community Equipment Service Contract Award Report dated: 04th November 2009 
 

 
Sign off:  comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility may be affected by 
the decision, as follows (insert initials of Finance and Legal reps, and of HR, Corporate 
Property, IT and Strat. Proc. as appropriate): 
 
Fin  

(CoSF 
AC910 
003) 

Leg SC1079 H
R 

 Corp 
Prop 

 IT  Strat 
Proc 

JK 
233 

Originating SMT Member 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11Page 61
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes , 20/11/2009 Cabinet

	6 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL REVIEW OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING
	8 Council Tax Final Tax Base Report as at  30th Nov 2009
	9 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE
	11 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 15 December 2009 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 15 December 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, in the Chair. 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Bowyer, Brookshaw, Jordan, Monahan, Ricketts, Dr. Salter and Wigens. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Michael Leaves 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of Conduct from Members in 
relation to items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

96. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2009 and 20 November 2009 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

97. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
 

98. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

99. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL REVIEW OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING   
 
The report of the Director for Development and Regeneration was submitted. 
 
Resolved that  
 

(1) Approval be given to the amended Planning Obligations and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (Consultation Draft) for the purposes of public 
consultation and as a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications; 

 
(2) the market recovery scheme as set out in Section 4 of the officer’s report be enacted 

in relation to planning applications validly submitted between 1 January 2010 and 31 
March 2011; 

 
(3) delegated authority to be given to the Assistant Director of Development (Planning 

Services) to approve the final publication version of the consultation draft 
Supplementary Planning Document; 

 
(4) instruction to be given to officers to refer the final version of the amended SPD to 

Cabinet and then a meeting of Full Council for adoption, following the completion of 
the consultation process. 

 
 



100. COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING   
 
The report of the Director for Corporate Support was submitted. 
 
Resolved that 
 
 (1) Cabinet make a recommendation to Full Council to approve the Council Tax Base for 

Tax Setting for 2010/11 as 76,899 Band D equivalents, which is the tax base after 
allowing for an estimated collection rate of 98.5%. 

 
101. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE   

 
The report of the Director for Community Services was submitted. 
 
Resolved that 
 

(1) a three-year contract, with an option to extend for one plus one year extension (up to 
two years maximum) be awarded to the preferred supplier; 

 
(2) the evaluation process determined their offer to be the most economically 

advantageous tender based on price and quality.  The award of this contract is 
forecasted to achieve efficiency savings. 

 
102. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
Resolved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 

103. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE (E3)   
 
Cabinet received report OJEU 210171-2009.  See minute 101 above. 
 
 
 
 
 


